5209 Whritten Answers

OVERTIME DRAWN BY P. Ss. AND P, As.

741, SHRI P. S. PATIL: Will the Mmister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Private Secretaries, Assistant Private Secretaries and P. As. attached to cach Cabinet Minster from each Department, mncluding the Planming Commussion of which they are members;
and

(b) what 1s the amount of overtime allowance drawn by the staff mentioned above during the year 1961 to 1965?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
V. C. SHUKLA): (a) and (b) The information 1s being collected and will be laxd on Table of the House.
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t{M1zo NATIONAL FRONT VOLUNTEERS

742. SHRI GURUDEVY GUPTA :
Wil the Mnister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state.

(a) the number of the so-called “Volunteers” of the ‘Mizo National Front’ who were captured or kiled 1n the clashes between the Front and the Indian Securty Forces which took place during the last month; and

(b) how much Government and prnivate property was destioyed by the Mizo “Volunteers” 1]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHR1 JAISUKHLAL HATHI): (a) and
(b) Information 1s being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.]

ADMISSION OF ENGINEERING DipLOMA
HOLDERS IN DEGREE COURSES

743, SHRI LILA DHAR BAROOAH-
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 395 1n the Rajya Sabha on the 11th March, 1966 and state:

(a) the names of the centres which admit Diploma holders in Civil/Electrical{Mechani-
cal Engineeting to 3/4 year Degree courses;

(b) whether seats are limited for admission of such candidates in these centres, i so, what are the details of seats reserved for them 1n each of the above institutions;

(c) whether the courses for such diploma holders are part-time or whole-time; and

(d) if these courses are part-time only, whether Government propose to carmark some percentage of such Diploma holders for admussion to the whole-time Degree
Courses?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI M. C. CHAGLA): (a)to (d) A
statement 15 laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT

Diploma Courses tn Engineering are organised to meet the specific need ot the industry, that 1s, to supply mddle-level technical personnel. In view of this, there 15 no proposal to organise either whole-time degree course for Diploma holders or to reserve any scats for them i regular courses However, to offer opportunities to brilhant Diploma holders to enhance their quab-
fications, part-ime Degree courses are being organtsed 1n various Centres for the benefit of those Diploma holders who are in.

t[ ) English translation.

